WAIKIKI (CONT’D)
One way or another, we’re both 
getting out.

CUT TO:

INT. TV ROOM - HOTEL - NIGHT

Nice enters through the TV room window, gingerly looks 
around. She’s still counting down under her breath:

NICE
Cent vingt-six... cent vingt-
cinq... cent vingt-quatre...

SUBTITLE: 126... 125... 124...

Nice searches the shelves, looking for anything that might 
constitute A WEAPON. But there’s nothing.

Then -- she spots a COFFEE MUG. Raises an eyebrow.

NICE (CONT’D)
Bien pensé, Sherman.

SUBTITLE: Good thinking, Sherman.

She picks it up, SMASHES it get a sharp edge. Nice feels it 
with her finger -- SHARPENS it a little against the wall. 

A makeshift KNIFE.

NICE (CONT’D)
Cent dix... cent neuf... cent 
huit...

SUBTITLE: 110... 109... 108...

CUT TO:

INT. FREIGHT ELEVATOR - HOTEL - NIGHT

Everest SLAMS the door of the elevator shut, hits the button. 

It SHUDDERS -- and Morgan groans, the bump straining her 
injuries. But they’re on the move now at least.

Everest looks down at the cop, who stares back at him.